

No. 11-681

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

PAMELA HARRIS ET AL.,

PETITIONER,

v.

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.,

RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
OREGON, AND WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH GUZZO PURCELL
Solicitor General

LAURA J. WATSON
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-664-0869

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED INSIDE

Kamala D. Harris
Attorney General
State of California

George Jepsen
Attorney General
State of Connecticut

Douglas F. Gansler
Attorney General
State of Maryland

Martha Coakley
Attorney General
State of Massachusetts

Ellen F. Rosenblum
Attorney General
State of Oregon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

A. States Have A Vital Interest In
Ensuring An Adequate And Well-
Trained Homecare Workforce,
Which Has Historically Been
Extremely Difficult..... 3

B. Collective Bargaining Has Proven
To Be An Effective Tool To Improve
Homecare Working Conditions,
Which In Turn Improves The
Stability And Quality Of The
Homecare Workforce 6

C. *Aboud* Should Not Be Overruled,
And Supports The Amici States’
Proprietary Interest In Authorizing
Collective Bargaining With
Homecare Workers Who Deliver
State-Funded Services To State
Clients..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2, 13-15, 17
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	14
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	14
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	15
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	13
<i>Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)	17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	14
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	14
<i>Ry. Emps. Dep’t v. Hanson</i> 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	17

Constitutional Provisions

Or. Const. art. XV, § 11	8
--------------------------------	---

Statutes

1992 Cal. Stat. ch. 722, § 54	10
1993 Cal. Stat. ch. 69, § 55	10
1999 Cal. Stat. ch. 90, § 4	10
2006 Mass. Acts and Resolves, ch. 268	8
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 118E, § 71(a)	9
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 118E, § 73(b)-(e).....	9
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 118E, §§ 70-75.....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.331	7
Wash. Rev. Code 41.56.....	14
Wash. Rev. Code 41.80.....	14
Wash. Rev. Code 47.64.....	14

Collective Bargaining Agreements

2012-2015 Collective Bargaining Agreement (Massachusetts).....	9, 10
2013-2015 Collective Bargaining Agreement (Washington)	7, 8

Memoranda Of Understanding

Alameda 2009-13 MOU	11
Del Norte 2013-2015 MOU	11
Los Angeles 2012-14 MOU	11
San Bernardino 2013-14 MOU.....	11
San Mateo 2012-14 MOU	11
Santa Clara 2012-14 MOU	11
Santa Cruz 2011-2014 MOU	11
Solano 2011-15 MOU.....	11

Other Authorities

Associated Press, <i>Mass. Home Health Care Workers Vote to Unionize,</i> <i>available on Westlaw at 11/8/07</i> APALERTMA 19:53:41	9
Charlene Harrington, Terence Ng & Martin J. Kitchener, <i>Do Medicaid home and community based service waivers save money?,</i> 30 Home Health Care Servs. Q. 198 (2011)	5

Dorie Seavey & Abby Marquand, <i>Caring in America: A Comprehensive Analysis of the Nation's Fastest-Growing Jobs: Home Health and Personal Care Aides</i> (Dec. 2011)	4
Dorie Seavey, <i>The Cost of Frontline Turnover in Long-Term Care</i> (Oct. 2004)	4
John Schmitt et al., <i>Unions and Upward Mobility for Low-Wage Workers</i> (Aug. 2007).....	12
Nari Rhee & Carol Zabin, <i>The Social Benefits of Unionization in the Long-Term Care Sector, in Academics on Employee Free Choice 83 (John Logan ed., May 2009)</i>	12
Paraprofessional Healthcare Institute (PHI), <i>The 2007 National Survey of State Initiatives on the Direct-Care Workforce: Key Findings</i> (Dec. 2009)	5, 6
Peggie R. Smith, <i>Aging and Caring in the Home: Regulating Paid Domesticity in the Twenty-First Century,</i> 92 Iowa L. Rev. 1835 (July 2007).....	3, 4, 5
Peggie R. Smith, <i>The Publicization of Home-Based Care Work in State Labor Law,</i> 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1390 (May 2008).....	4

Peggie R. Smith, <i>Who Will Care for the Elderly?: The Future of Home Care,</i> 61 Buff. L. Rev. 323 (April 2013).....	4, 5
Rebecca Cook, <i>Home Care Workers Say Yes to Union in Record Vote,</i> Seattle Post-Intelligencer, Aug. 16, 2002.....	7
Robyn I. Stone, <i>The Direct Care Worker: The Third Rail of Home Care Policy,</i> 25 Ann. Rev. Pub. Health 521 (2004).....	3
Wash. Sec’y of State, <i>[2001] Official Returns of the State General Election</i> (Nov. 6, 2001)	6
Wash. Voter’s Pamphlet (2001).....	7
